

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN SUPREME COURT

A05-45

---

Nancy Becker and Michael Becker, individually  
and as parents and guardians for Nykkole E. Becker,  
f/k/a Nykkole E. Rossini,

Appellants,

Minnesota Department of Human Services,

Appellant,

vs.

Mayo Foundation,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Chris A. Messerly, #177039  
Laura M. Provinzino, #329691  
ROBINS, KAPLAN, MILLER &  
CIRESI L.L.P.  
2800 LaSalle Plaza  
800 LaSalle Avenue  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2015  
(612) 349-8500

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

Paul B. Klaas, #56327  
Gillian A. Brennan, #314444  
DORSEY & WHITNEY, LLP  
50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1498

Ann E. Decker, #139701  
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.  
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1425  
(612) 492-7000

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

## Amici

Mark R. Whitmore  
Charles E. Lundberg  
Susan E. Gustad  
BASSFORD REMELE  
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 3800  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3707  
(612) 333-3000

*Attorneys for Minnesota Hospital Association  
Minnesota Medical Association; American  
Medical Association; Minnesota Orthopaedic  
Association; American Association of  
Orthopaedic Surgeons; American College of  
Emergency Physicians; American Academy of  
Pediatrics, Minnesota Chapter*

John M. Jerabek  
NIEMI, BARR & JERABEK P.A.  
510 Marquette Avenue, Suite 200  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1121  
(612) 333-2400

*Attorneys for National Association of Counsel  
for Children*

Mary R. Vasaly  
MASLON, EDELMAN, BORMAN & BRAND  
90 S. Seventh Street, #3300  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 672-8200

Gail Chang Bohr  
450 North Syndicate Street, #315  
St. Paul, MN 55104  
(651) 644-4438

*Attorneys for Children's Law Center of  
Minnesota*

Louise Dovre Bjorkman  
LARSON KING, L.L.P.  
2800 Wells Fargo Place  
30 East Seventh Street  
St. Paul, MN 55101  
(651) 312-6500

*Attorneys for Minnesota Defense Lawyers  
Association*

Elizabeth Melton  
Ani Backa Hartzheim  
FOLEY & MANSFIELD, P.L.L.P.  
250 Marquette Avenue, Suite 1200  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 338-8788

*Attorneys for Prevent Child Abuse Minnesota*

Michael G. Finnegan  
JEFF ANDERSON & ASSOCIATES, P.A.  
E-1000 First National Bank Bldg.  
332 Minnesota Street  
St. Paul, MN 55101  
(651) 227-9990

*Attorneys for Survivors Network Minnesota*

Karen Kingsley  
KINGSLEY LAW OFFICE, P.A.  
790 Cleveland Avenue South, Suite 214  
St. Paul, MN 55116  
(612) 375-1707

*Attorneys for Minnesota Trial Lawyers

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN FINDING THAT THE CHILD ABUSE REPORTING ACT (CARA) DOES NOT PROVIDE A PRIVATE CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST A PHYSICIAN WHO CHOSE NOT TO REPORT SUSPECTED CHILD ABUSE.....	12
A. <i>Radke</i> Holds That a Violation of CARA Provides a Civil Cause of Action.....	12
B. Application of <i>Radke</i> is Retroactive and Supports the Beckers’ and State’s Request for a New Trial.....	18
C. The Beckers and State Meet the Test to Find a Civil Remedy for Child Abuse Suffered as a Result of Respondent’s Choice Not to Report.....	19
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN DENYING THE BECKERS AND STATE FROM PRESENTING FULLY THEIR NEGLIGENCE CASE THAT RESPONDENT DID NOT MEET ACCEPTABLE MEDICAL STANDARDS IN TREATING NYKKOLE’S SHAKEN BABY SYNDROME BY DECIDING NOT TO REPORT.....	21
A. The Court of Appeals Erred in Substituting Its Fact Finding for That of the Jury. ....	22
1. The Error of Law Prevented the Beckers and State From Developing Expert Testimony.....	25

2.	The Error of Law Prevented the Beckers and State From Introducing Testimony on How Child Protection Would Have Acted to Protect Nykkole.....	26
3.	The Error of Law Prevented the Beckers and State From Challenging Fully Respondent’s Defense. ....	27
B.	The Cause of Action for Respondent’s Negligent Failure to Diagnose and Treat Nykkole Becker’s Child Abuse is Grounded in the Common Law.....	28
1.	The Court of Appeals Erred by Limiting the Beckers and State From Developing Their Common Law Medical Malpractice Claim of Which Failure to Report Was the Crucial Piece of Evidence.....	30
2.	Respondent’s Duty to Report Child Abuse in Treating Battered Child Syndrome Predated CARA. ....	31
III.	THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN FINDING THAT RESPONDENT DID NOT HAVE A SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP WITH NYKKOLE BECKER OBLIGATING IT TO TAKE REASONABLY NECESSARY STEPS TO PROTECT HER FROM ABUSE. ....	34
	CONCLUSION .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Minnesota Cases</b>	
<i>Becker v. Mayo Foundation</i> , 2005 WL 3527163 (Minn. App. Dec. 27, 2005).....	passim
<i>Clements v. Swedish Hosp.</i> , 89 N.W.2d 162 (Minn. 1958).....	36
<i>Congdon v. Congdon</i> , 200 N.W. 76 (Minn. 1924).....	18
<i>Donaldson v. Young Women’s Christian Ass’n of Duluth</i> , 539 N.W.2d 789 (Minn. 1995).....	2, 34, 36
<i>Erickson v. Curtis Inv. Co.</i> , 447 N.W.2d 165 (Minn. 1989).....	34, 35
<i>Flour Exchange Bldg. Corp. v. State</i> , 524 N.W.2d 496 (Minn. App. 1994), <i>rev. denied</i> (Minn. Feb. 14, 1995) .....	19
<i>Harper v. Herman</i> , 499 N.W.2d 472 (Minn. 1993).....	2, 34
<i>Hoff v. Kempton</i> , 317 N.W.2d 361 (Minn. 1982).....	18
<i>Illinois Farmers Ins. Co. v. Tapemark Co.</i> , 273 N.W.2d 630 (Minn. 1978).....	24
<i>In re Shetsky</i> , 60 N.W.2d 40 (Minn. 1953).....	21
<i>Jenson v. Touche Ross &amp; Co.</i> , 335 N.W.2d 720 (Minn. 1983).....	11
<i>Johnston v. L.B. Hartz Stores</i> , 277 N.W. 414 (Minn. 1938).....	20
<i>Lamb v. Jordan</i> , 333 N.W.2d 852 (Minn. 1983).....	11

<i>Larson v. Larson</i> , 373 N.W.2d 287 (Minn. 1985).....	11
<i>Lenz v. Coon Creek Watershed Dist.</i> , 153 N.W.2d 209 (Minn. 1967).....	15
<i>Lewis-Miller v. Ross</i> , 710 N.W.2d 565 (Minn. 2006).....	10
<i>Miller v. Monsen</i> , 37 N.W.2d 543 (Minn. 1949).....	19
<i>Radke v. County of Freeborn</i> , 676 N.W.2d 295 (Minn. App. 2004).....	6, 14, 19
<i>Radke v. County of Freeborn</i> , 694 N.W.2d 788 (Minn. 2005).....	passim
<i>Roettger v. United Hosps. of St. Paul, Inc.</i> , 380 N.W.2d 856 (Minn. App. 1986).....	2, 36
<i>Salin v. Kloempken</i> , 322 N.W.2d 736 (Minn. 1982).....	29
<i>State v. Baird</i> , 654 N.W.2d 105 (Minn. 2002).....	18
<i>State v. Loss</i> , 204 N.W.2d 404 (Minn. 1973).....	1, 32
<i>State v. Odenbrett</i> , 349 N.W.2d 265 (Minn. 1994).....	16
<i>Sylvester v. Northwestern Hosp. of Minneapolis</i> , 53 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. 1952).....	2, 36
<i>Uselman v. Uselman</i> , 464 N.W.2d 130 (Minn. 1990).....	11
<i>Vaughn v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 558 N.W.2d 736 (Minn. 1997).....	29

## Other Jurisdictions

<i>Arbaugh v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 591 S.E.2d 235 (W. Va. 2003).....	21
<i>Bardoni v. Kim</i> , 390 N.W.2d 218 (Mich. App. 1986).....	29
<i>Bentley v. Carroll</i> , 734 A.2d 697 (Md. App. 1999).....	1, 23, 27
<i>Brodie v. Summit County Children Servs. Bd.</i> , 554 N.E.2d 1301 (Ohio 1990).....	13
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971).....	18
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975).....	19, 21
<i>First Commercial Trust Co. v. Rank</i> , 915 S.W.2d 262 (Ark. 1996).....	27
<i>Furr v. Spring Grove State Hosp.</i> , 454 A.2d 414 (Md. App. 1983).....	29
<i>Horridge v. St. Mary's County Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 854 A.2d 1232 (Md. 2004).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Trans. Agency, Santa Clara County</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987).....	17
<i>Landeros v. Flood</i> , 551 P.2d 389 (Cal. 1976).....	32
<i>Lipari v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 497 F. Supp. 185 (D. Neb. 1980).....	29
<i>Mammo v. State</i> , 675 P.2d 1347 (Ariz. App. 1983).....	13
<i>Marquay v. Eno</i> , 662 A.2d 272 (N.H. 1995).....	21

*People v. Henson*,  
304 N.E.2d 358 (N.Y. 1973)..... 32

*Tarasoff v. Regents of Univ. of California*,  
551 P.2d 334 (Cal. 1976) ..... 29

### **Statutes**

Child Abuse Reporting Act, Minn. Stat. § 626.556..... passim

H.F. No. 1, 5th Engrossment, 84th Legislative Session (2005-06) ..... 17

Minn. Stat. § 626.554..... 32

Minn. Stat. § 645.17(1) ..... 15, 16

### **Secondary Sources**

American Academy of Pediatrics,  
*Medical Necessity for the Hospitalization of the Abused and Neglected  
Child*, 101(4)  
PEDIATRICS 715(1998)..... 36

AMERICAN HERITAGE STEDMAN’S MEDICAL DICTIONARY (2nd ed. 2004) ..... 10

American Medical Association, Council on Scientific Affairs,  
*AMA Diagnostic and Treatment Guidelines Concerning Child Abuse and  
Neglect*,  
254 J. AM. MED. ASS’N 796 (1985) ..... 16, 22, 28, 33

Vincent J. Fontana *et al.*, “*The Maltreatment Syndrome*” in *Children*, 269 NEW  
ENG. J. MED. 1389-94 (1963)..... 33

W. Page Keeton *et al.*, PROSSER AND KEETON ON THE LAW OF TORTS § 56 , at 374  
(5th ed. 1984) ..... 34

C. Henry Kempe, *The Battered Child Syndrome*,  
181 J. AM. MED. ASS’N 17 (1962) ..... 31, 35

David M. Pressel, *Evaluation of Physical Abuse in Children*,  
61 AM. FAMILY PHYSICIAN 3057 (2000) ..... 33

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 314A (1965) ..... 34

B. Schmitt, "Battered Child Syndrome (Abuse and Neglect)," CURRENT PEDIATRIC DIAGNOSIS & TREATMENT, 855 (7th ed. 1982) .....	31, 35
Steven J. Singley, <i>Failure to Report Suspected Child Abuse: Civil Liability of Mandated Reporters</i> , J. JUV. L. 236, 246 (1998) .....	15
Victor I. Vieth, <i>Passover in Minnesota: Mandated Reporting and the Unequal Protection of Abused Children</i> , 24 WM. MITCHELL L. REV. 131 (1998) .....	32
